TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM861130

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
QUINCE & COMPANY, INC.		06/15/2023	Corporation: MAINE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ORCHARD YARN AND THREAD CO., INC.	
Street Address:	135 Kero Road	
City:	Carlstadt	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	07072	
Entity Type:	Corporation: NEW YORK	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	6734957	QUINCE&CO.

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8322018247

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (866) 201-2030 Email: TMDocket@NLS.Law Correspondent Name: N. Alexander Nolte

Address Line 1: 111 Brook Street, Suite 101 Address Line 4: Scarsdale, NEW YORK 10583

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	Orchard Yarn & Thread
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Eileen C. DeVries
SIGNATURE:	/Eileen C. DeVries/
DATE SIGNED:	12/14/2023

Total Attachments: 2

source=QUINCE&CO. - RN 6734957 - Assignment#page1.tif source=QUINCE&CO. - RN 6734957 - Assignment#page2.tif

> **TRADEMARK REEL: 008288 FRAME: 0379**

900821355

Exhibit E

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment (this "<u>Assignment</u>") is made and entered into effective as of June 15, 2023, by and between **QUINCE & COMPANY, INC.**, a Maine corporation, with a principal place of business at 102 Main Street, Saco, Maine 04072 ("<u>Assignor</u>") and **ORCHARD YARN AND THREAD CO., INC.**, a New York corporation ("<u>Assignee</u>"), with a principal place of business at 135 Kero Road, Carlstadt, New Jersey 07072. Assignor and Assignee may be referred to herein as a "<u>Party</u>" and collectively as the "<u>Parties</u>."

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of U.S. Trademark No. 6,734,957 for the mark QUINCE & CO. issued on May 24, 2022 (the "Trademark Registration") from Application No. 90/510,356 filed on February 4, 2021; and

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to assign to Assignee such Trademark Registration (the "Mark") in accordance herewith.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and conditions contained in this Agreement, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereto hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor does hereby assign unto Assignee, all right, title and interest in and to the Mark, together with all rights, claims and privileges associated therewith including, without limitation, all goodwill associated with the Mark, the right to prosecute and maintain registrations for the Mark, the right to claim priority in connection with the Mark throughout the world, all causes of action Assignor may have for past, present or future infringement of the Mark and all rights Assignor has to sue and collect damages and payments for claims of past, present or future infringement of the Mark.
- 2. The assignment of any pending applications made hereunder is made in accordance with Section 10 of the Trademark Act as Assignee is a successor to Assignor's business, or the portion of the business to which the Mark pertains, and such business is ongoing and existing.
- 3. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and corresponding authorities in any jurisdictions worldwide, to record Assignee as owner of all right, title and interest in and to the Mark.
- 4. Assignor agrees to execute all further documents deemed necessary or desirable by Assignee to effectuate, protect or enforce Assignee's rights obtained hereunder.
- 5. This Assignment may be executed via 'pdf' and/or facsimile and in counterparts. A signed copy of this Assignment shall be enforceable as an original.

8

RECORDED: 12/14/2023

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have duly executed this Trademark Assignment as of the date first set forth above.

Assignor:

Quince & Company, Inc.

By: Kyan Fityarad
Name: _______
Title: _______

Assignee:

Orchard Yarn And Thread Co., Inc.

By: Idam Bumuulual
Name: Adam Brumenthal
Title: CEO